United States SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

August 24, 2021
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Locust Walk Acquisition Corp.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)				
(State or other jurisdiction (Commission (I.R.	5-3306396 .S. Employer tification No.)			
200 Clarendon Street, 51st Floor, Boston, MA 02116 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)				
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (415) 697-0763				
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registfollowing provisions:	trant under any of the			
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act				
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act				
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act				
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act				
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per	LWAC	Nasdaq Capital Market
share		
Warrants to purchase one share of Class A	LWACW	Nasdaq Capital Market
Common Stock		
Units, each consisting of one share of Class A	LWACU	Nasdaq Capital Market
Common Stock and one- third of one Warrant		• •

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.07. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

As previously announced, on May 26, 2021, Locust Walk Acquisition Corp. (the "Company") entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") by and among the Company, Locust Walk Merger Sub, Inc. ("Merger Sub"), and eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc. ("eFFECTOR"), which provides for, among other things, Merger Sub to be merged with and into eFFECTOR with eFFECTOR being the surviving corporation in the merger and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Merger" and together with the other transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, the "Business Combination"). As a result of the Business Combination, eFFECTOR will become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, with the former stockholders of eFFECTOR becoming stockholders of the Company. In addition, in connection with the consummation of the Merger, the surviving corporation will be renamed "eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc." and the Company will be renamed "eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc."

On August 24, 2021, the Company held a special meeting to approve the Merger Agreement and vote on proposals related to the Business Combination (the "Special Meeting"). At the Special Meeting, holders of the Company's Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), and holders of the Company's Class B Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class B Common Stock"), and together with the Class A Common Stock, the "Common Stock") voted together as a single class on Proposals 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 and holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock voted separately on Proposal 2. At the Special Meeting, only those holders of shares of Common Stock at the close of business on August 6, 2021, the record date, were entitled to vote. As of the record date, 22,556,250 shares of Common Stock were outstanding and entitled to vote. At the Special Meeting, a total of 17,364,544 shares of Common Stock, representing approximately 77.0% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock entitled to vote, were present online or by proxy, constituting a quorum to conduct business.

At the Special Meeting, the proposals described below were considered. Each proposal voted on at the Special Meeting is further described in detail in the Company's definitive proxy statement/prospectus filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2021.

The final results of the matters submitted to a vote of stockholders at the Special Meeting are as follows:

1. **Proposal 1 - The "Transaction Proposal" -** to approve the Business Combination, including the Merger Agreement. With respect to the Transaction Proposal, the votes were as follows:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES
16,179,965	1,175,126	9,453	5,191,706

2. **Proposal 2** — **The "Amendment Proposal"** - to approve proposed amendments to the Company's current amended and restated certificate of incorporation, including changes to authorized capital stock, changes to the vote required to amend the company's charter and bylaws or remove directors, and division of the board of directors into three classes, with one class of directors being elected in each year and each class (except for those directors appointed to our first annual meeting of stockholders) serving a three-year term and other matters as described in the proxy statement/prospectus. With respect to the Amendment Proposal, the votes were as follows:

Class A Common Stock:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES	
11,668,71	.3 1,1/5,128	9,453	5,191,706	

Class B Common Stock:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES
4,511,250	0	0	0

3. **Proposal 3** — **The "Incentive Plan Proposal"** - to approve the eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc. 2021 Incentive Award Plan, including the initial share reserve under the plan. With respect to the Incentive Plan Proposal, the votes were as follows:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES
15,861,964	1,326,728	175,852	5,191,706

4. **Proposal 4** — **The "ESPP Proposal"** - to approve the eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc. 2021 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, including the initial share reserve under the plan. With respect to the ESPP Proposal, the votes were as follows:

 FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES
16,178,463	1,176,628	9,453	5,191,706

5. **Proposal 5** — **The "Nasdaq Proposal"** - to approve the issuance of more than 20% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company's common stock in connection with (i) the terms of the Merger Agreement, and the resulting change in control in connection with the Merger, as required by Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(a) and (b), and (ii) a private placement (the "PIPE Financing") to certain accredited investors upon the consummation of the Business Combination, as required by Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d). With respect to the Nasdaq Proposal, the votes were as follows:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES
16,179,963	1,175,128	9,453	5,191,706

6. **Proposal 6** — **The "Adjournment Proposal"** - to approve the adjournment of the Special Meeting by the chairman thereof to a later date, if necessary, to permit further solicitation and vote of proxies if, based upon the tabulated vote at the time of the Special Meeting, there are not sufficient votes to approve Proposals 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5. With respect to the Adjournment Proposal, the votes were as follows:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	NON-VOTES
16.179.864	1.175.227	9,453	5,191,706

Item 8.01. Other Events

A total of 16,978,642 shares of Class A Common Stock were redeemed in connection with the Special Meeting (the "<u>Redemptions</u>"). As a result, there will be approximately \$5.2 million remaining in the trust account following the Redemptions.

The Merger Agreement provides that the obligation of eFFECTOR to consummate the Business Combination is conditioned on, among other things, a requirement that the amount of cash available in the Company's trust account immediately prior to the closing of the Business Combination, after deducting the aggregate amount of payments required to be made in connection with the Redemptions and adding the aggregate amount of net cash proceeds from the private placement of an aggregate of 6,070,003 shares of Class A Common Stock of the Company, pursuant to the PIPE Financing, at a price of \$10.00 per share, in connection with the consummation of the Business Combination (the "Closing Parent Cash"), is equal to or greater than \$100.0 million (the "Company's Required Funds"). As a result of the Redemptions, there is approximately \$65.9 million of Closing Parent Cash. On August 24, 2021, eFFECTOR agreed to waive this closing condition, which is set forth in Section 8.3(f) of the Merger Agreement.

There will be approximately \$53.5 million of net cash available to the Company from the transaction, after deducting transaction fees and expenses. eFFECTOR expects that the net cash following the transaction will allow it to readout topline data from the ongoing Phase 2b KICKSTART trial evaluating tomivosertib in combination with pembrolizumab in patients with metastatic NSCLC as well as readout initial ORR data from the ongoing Phase 2a dose expansion cohorts evaluating zotatifin in patients with certain biomarker-positive solid tumors, including ER+ breast cancer and KRASmutant NSCLC.

On August 24, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing the approval of all proposals related to the Merger presented at the Special Meeting as described under Item 5.07, the Redemptions and the waiver of the Closing Parent Cash condition. The full text of the press release issued in connection with the announcement is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated by reference into this Item 8.01, including the forward-looking statement safe harbor contained therein.

(d) Exhibits Exhibit No. Description

Press release dated August 24, 2021 99.1

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document). 104

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 24, 2021

LOCUST WALK ACQUISITION CORP.

By: /s/ Chris Ehrlich

Name: Chris Ehrlich

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Locust Walk Acquisition Corp.'s Stockholders Approve Business Combination with eFFECTOR Therapeutics to Create Next-Generation Oncology Company Developing New Class of Cancer Therapies

San Diego, CA – August 24, 2021 – Locust Walk Acquisition Corp. (NASDAQ: LWAC) ("LWAC" or the "Company"), a special purpose acquisition company, announced today that the Company's stockholders have approved all proposals related to the previously announced business combination (the "Business Combination") with eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc. ("eFFECTOR") at a special meeting of stockholders held on August 24, 2021. Approximately 93.2% of the votes cast at the meeting on the Business Combination proposal, representing approximately 71.7% of LWAC's outstanding shares, voted to approve the Business Combination.

LWAC stockholders also voted overwhelmingly to approve the other proposals at the special meeting.

The Business Combination is expected to close on or about Wednesday, August 25, 2021. Upon closing, the combined company expects that its common stock and public warrants will commence trading on Nasdaq under the new trading symbols "EFTR" and "EFTRW," respectively, starting on or about Thursday, August 26, 2021.

LWAC received elections to redeem approximately 17.0 million of its outstanding shares, which will leave approximately \$5.2 million in its trust account. Combined with the \$60.7 million in expected gross proceeds from a concurrent private placement, there will be approximately \$65.9 million of total cash proceeds from the transaction. As a result, eFFECTOR has waived the requirement that the total cash proceeds equal or exceed \$100.0 million. There will be approximately \$53.5 million of net cash available to the combined company from the transaction, after deducting transaction fees and expenses.

eFFECTOR expects that the net cash following the transaction will allow it to readout topline data from the ongoing Phase 2b KICKSTART trial evaluating tomivosertib in combination with pembrolizumab in patients with metastatic non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC), as well as readout initial overall response rate data from the ongoing Phase 2a dose expansion cohorts evaluating zotatifin in patients with certain biomarker-positive solid tumors, including ER+ breast cancer and KRAS-mutant NSCLC.

About Locust Walk Acquisition Corp.

Locust Walk Acquisition Corp. (NASDAQ: LWAC) is a blank-check company formed for the purpose of entering a merger, share exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase, recapitalization, reorganization, or other similar business combination with one or more businesses or entities.

About eFFECTOR

eFFECTOR is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on pioneering the development of a new class of oncology drugs referred to as selective translation regulator inhibitors (STRIs). eFFECTOR's STRI product candidates target the eIF4F complex and its activating kinase, mitogenactivated protein kinase 1/2 (MNK 1/2). The eIF4F complex is a central node where two of the most frequently mutated signaling pathways in cancer, the PI3K-AKT and RAS-MEK pathways, converge to activate the translation of select mRNA into proteins that are frequent culprits in key

disease-driving processes. Each of eFFECTOR's product candidates is designed to act on a single protein that drives the expression of multiple functionally related proteins, including oncoproteins and immunosuppressive proteins in T cells, that together control tumor growth, survival and immune evasion. eFFECTOR's lead product candidate, tomivosertib, is a MNK 1/2 inhibitor currently being evaluated in KICKSTART, a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled Phase 2b trial of tomivosertib in combination with pembrolizumab in patients with metastatic NSCLC. Zotatifin, eFFECTOR's inhibitor of eIF4A, is currently being evaluated in Phase 2a expansion cohorts in certain biomarker-positive solid tumors, including ER+ breast cancer and KRAS-mutant NSCLC. eFFECTOR has a global collaboration with Pfizer to develop inhibitors of a third target, eIF4E. In addition to the company's oncology focus, zotatifin is being evaluated as a potential host-directed anti-viral therapy in patients with mild to moderate COVID-19 in collaboration with the University of California, San Francisco, under a \$5 million grant sponsored by the Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws with respect to the proposed transaction between LWAC and eFFECTOR Therapeutics, Inc. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this press release, including statements regarding LWAC or eFFECTOR's future results of operations and financial position, the amount of cash expected to be available to eFFECTOR after the closing and giving effect to any redemptions by LWAC stockholders, eFFECTOR's business strategy, the timing of the closing of the Business Combination and trading of the Company's securities on Nasdaq, and the sufficiency of the expected net cash following the transaction to allow clinical trial readouts, are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words "believe," "project," "expect," "anticipate," "estimate," "intend," "strategy," "future," "opportunity," "plan," "may," "should," "will," "would," "will be," "will continue," "will likely result," and similar expressions. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, but not limited to, the following risks relating to the proposed transaction: the risk that the transaction may not be completed in a timely manner or at all, which may adversely affect the price of LWAC's securities; the failure to satisfy the conditions to closing the transaction; the ability to realize the anticipated benefits of the transaction; eFFECTOR may use its capital resources sooner than it expects; and the risks associated with eFFECTOR's business and the Business Combination set forth in the registration statement on Form S-4 filed with the SEC in connection with the Business Combination. Because forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, some of which cannot be predicted or quantified and some of which are beyond LWAC's and eFFECTOR's control, you should not rely on these forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. . Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements, and except as required by law. LWAC and eFFECTOR assume no obligation and do not intend to update or revise these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise. Neither LWAC nor eFFECTOR gives any assurance that either LWAC or eFFECTOR or the combined company will achieve its expectations.

Contacts:

Investors:

Stephanie Carrington Westwicke, an ICR Company 646-277-1282 Stephanie.Carrington@westwicke.com

Media:

Heidi Chokeir, Ph.D. Canale Communications 619-203-5391 heidi.chokeir@canalecomm.com